DIVIDEND POLICY

To date, the Company has paid no cash dividends on its Common Stock. The
Company currently intends to retain all future earnings, if any, to fund the
development and growth of its business and, therefore, does not anticipate
paying any cash dividends in the foreseeable future. The Credit Agreement and
the Indentures governing the Senior Subordinated Notes and the 8 1/4%
Subordinated Notes limit the Company's ability to pay dividends on its Common
Stock. Upon the consummation of the Offerings, the Credit Agreement will contain
the most restrictive limitation on dividends, allowing a maximum of $2.5 million
of dividends on Common Stock in the aggregate per quarter. See "Description of
Certain Indebtedness."

11

14

CAPITALIZATION
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company at

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

December 31, 1993, and after giving effect to the 1994 Note Offering, the
Offerings and the application of the proceeds therefrom. See "Use of Proceeds"
and "Pro Forma Financial Data."

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1993
-------------------------
ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED

--------   -----------
<S>   <C>   <C>
Short-term debt:

Short-term notes payable.....   $ 48,155   $  28,240(1)
Current maturities of term loans.....   1,168   1,168

--------   -----------
Total short-term debt.....   $ 49,323   $  29,408

--------   -----------
--------   -----------

Long-term debt, less current portion:
Term loans.....   $  6,424   $   6,424
Revolving credit loans.....   230,700   141,553(2)
Long-term notes payable.....   1,200   1,200
11 1/4% senior subordinated notes due 2000.....   125,000   125,000
8 1/4% subordinated notes due 2002.....   --   145,000(3)
14% subordinated debentures due 2000.....   135,000   --(4)

--------   -----------
Total long-term debt, less current portion.....   498,324   419,177

--------   -----------
Common stock subject to redemption, par value $0.01 per share;

990,033 shares issued and outstanding, net of notes
receivable from the sale of common stock.....   12,435   --(5)

--------   -----------
Stockholders' equity:

Preferred Stock, par value $0.01 per share; 15,000,000 shares
authorized, no shares issued.....   --   --

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 150,000,000 shares
authorized, issued shares of 37,809,981 actual and
45,050,014 shares after giving effect to the Offerings....   378   451(5)

Additional paid-in capital.....   156,551   262,978(5)
Notes receivable from sale of common stock.....   --   (1,065)(5)
Warrants exercisable for common stock.....   10,000   10,000
Treasury stock, 3,300,000 shares of common stock.....   (10,000)   (10,000)
Retained deficit.....   (109,248)   (109,248)
Minimum pension liability adjustment.....   (4,164)   (4,164)
Cumulative translation adjustment.....   (307)   (307)

--------   -----------
Total stockholders' equity.....   43,210   148,645

--------   -----------
Total capitalization.....   $553,969   $ 567,822

--------   -----------
--------   -----------

</TABLE>

- -------------------------
(1) Reflects the exercise of the put option related to the El Jarudo and Omega

facilities. See "Business -- Facilities."

(2) Reflects the application of the net proceeds of the Offerings to repay
indebtedness under the Credit Agreement and borrowings under the Credit
Agreement to pay a portion of the accrued and unpaid interest on the 14%
Subordinated Debentures and the fees and expenses related to the redemption
thereof. The amount reflected above does not include $21,846 in outstanding
unfunded letters of credit and $15,000 in outstanding letters of credit

[…]

results of operations for any future period.

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and upon
certain assumptions that management believes are reasonable. The Pro Forma
Statements and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial statements of the Company and the NAB, including the notes
thereto, and other financial information pertaining to the Company and the NAB,
including "Capitalization" and related notes thereto included elsewhere in the
Prospectus.

PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(UNAUDITED, DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

EXCLUDED   CONSOLIDATION
COMPANY   NAB   NAB   OPERATIONS   NAB   AND FINANCING

HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL(1)   BUSINESS(2)   ADJUSTMENTS(3)   ADJUSTED   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
----------   -------------   -----------   --------------   --------   -------------   ----------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales.....  $1,950,288   $ 585,160   $ (46,667)   $(61,995)   $476,498   $ (65,364)(4)   $2,361,422
Cost of sales.....   1,780,073   437,116   (26,133)   16,785   427,768   (65,364)(4)   2,142,477

----------   -------------   -----------   --------------   --------   -------------   ----------
Gross profit.....   170,215   148,044   (20,534)   (78,780)   48,730   --   218,945
Selling, general

and administrative
expenses.....   62,717   10,473   --   6,384   16,857   --   79,574

Incentive stock and
other compensation
expense.....   18,016   --   --   --   --   (18,016)(5)   --

Amortization.....   9,929   --   --   2,070   2,070   --   11,999
----------   -------------   -----------   --------------   --------   -------------   ----------

Operating income.....   79,553   137,571   (20,534)   (87,234)   29,803   18,016   127,372
Interest expense.....   45,656   2,251   --   --   2,251   (4,738)(6)   43,169
Other expense.....   9,180   2,122   --   --   2,122   --   11,302

----------   -------------   -----------   --------------   --------   -------------   ----------
Income before provision

for income taxes and
extraordinary
items.....   24,717   133,198   (20,534)   (87,234)   25,430   22,754   72,901

Provision for
income taxes.....   26,864   48,218   (7,433)   (31,579)   9,206   1,715   37,785

----------   -------------   -----------   --------------   --------   -------------   ----------
Income (loss) before

extraordinary
items.....   (2,147)   84,980   (13,101)   (55,655)   16,224   21,039   35,116

Extraordinary loss on
early extinguishment
of debt.....   11,684   --   --   --   --   (11,684)(7)   --

----------   -------------   -----------   --------------   --------   -------------   ----------
Net income (loss).....  $  (13,831)   $  84,980   $ (13,101)   $(55,655)   $ 16,224   $  32,723   $   35,116

----------   -------------   -----------   --------------   --------   -------------   ----------
----------   -------------   -----------   --------------   --------   -------------   ----------

EBITDA(8).....  $  122,112   $ 145,760   $ (20,534)   $(86,037)   $ 39,189   $  18,016   $  179,317
</TABLE>

13

16

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1993
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

EXCLUDED   CONSOLIDATION
COMPANY   NAB   NAB   OPERATIONS   NAB   AND FINANCING

HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL(1)   BUSINESS(2)   ADJUSTMENTS(3)   ADJUSTED   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

----------   -------------   -----------   --------------   --------   -------------   ----------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales.....  $1,756,510   $ 701,901   $ (56,000)   $  (98,798)   $547,103   $ (68,463)(4)   $2,235,150
Cost of sales.....   1,604,011   498,648   (31,360)   19,915   487,203   (68,463)(4)   2,022,751

----------   -------------   -----------   --------------   --------   -------------   ----------
Gross Profit.....   152,499   203,253   (24,640)   (118,713)   59,900   --   212,399
Selling, general and

administrative
expenses.....   61,898   11,048   --   7,661   18,709   --   80,607

Amortization.....   9,548   --   --   2,482   2,482   --   12,030
----------   -------------   -----------   --------------   --------   -------------   ----------

Operating income.....   81,053   192,205   (24,640)   (128,856)   38,709   --   119,762
----------   -------------   -----------   --------------   --------   -------------   ----------

Interest expense.....   47,832   2,964   --   --   2,964   (4,284)(6)   46,512
Other expense.....   5,260   1,851   --   --   1,851   --   7,111

----------   -------------   -----------   --------------   --------   -------------   ----------
Income before provision

for income taxes.....   27,961   187,390   (24,640)   (128,856)   33,894   4,284   66,139
Provision for income

taxes.....   17,847   66,359   (8,673)   (45,615)   12,071   1,517   31,435
----------   -------------   -----------   --------------   --------   -------------   ----------

Net income (loss).....  $   10,114   $ 121,031   $ (15,967)   $  (83,241)   $ 21,823   $   2,767   $   34,704
----------   -------------   -----------   --------------   --------   -------------   ----------
----------   -------------   -----------   --------------   --------   -------------   ----------

EBITDA(8).....  $  121,707   $ 202,259   $ (24,640)   $ (127,649)   $ 49,970   $   --   $  171,677
</TABLE>

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

EXCLUDED   CONSOLIDATION
COMPANY   NAB   NAB   OPERATIONS   NAB   AND FINANCING

HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL(1)   BUSINESS(2)   ADJUSTMENTS(3)   ADJUSTED   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
----------   -------------   -----------   --------------   --------   -------------   ----------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales.....  $1,005,218   $ 226,118   $ (18,667)   $(22,055)   $185,396   $ (31,132)(4)   $1,159,482
Cost of sales.....   932,983   171,670   (10,453)   6,037   167,254   (31,132)(4)   1,069,105

----------   -------------   -----------   --------------   --------   -------------   ----------
Gross profit.....   72,235   54,448   (8,214)   (28,092)   18,142   --   90,377
Selling, general and

administrative
expenses.....   27,666   4,189   --   1,724   5,913   --   33,579

Incentive stock and
other compensation
expense.....   18,016   --   --   --   --   (18,016)(5)   --

Amortization.....   4,755   --   --   828   828   --   5,583
----------   -------------   -----------   --------------   --------   -------------   ----------

Operating income.....   21,798   50,259   (8,214)   (30,644)   11,401   18,016   51,215
Interest expense.....   24,767   900   --   --   900   (2,520)(6)   23,147
Other expense.....   6,596   879   --   --   879   --   7,475

----------   -------------   -----------   --------------   --------   -------------   ----------
Income before provision

for income taxes and
extraordinary
items.....   (9,565)   48,480   (8,214)   (30,644)   9,622   20,536   20,593

Provision for income
taxes.....   13,467   17,550   (2,973)   (11,093)   3,484   912   17,863

----------   -------------   -----------   --------------   --------   -------------   ----------
Income (loss) before

extraordinary
items.....   (23,032)   30,930   (5,241)   (19,551)   6,138   19,624   2,730

Extraordinary loss on
early extinguishment
of debt.....   11,684   --   --   --   --   (11,684)(7)   --

----------   -------------   -----------   --------------   --------   -------------   ----------
Net income (loss).....  $  (34,716)   $  30,930   $  (5,241)   $(19,551)   $  6,138   $  31,308   $   2,730

----------   -------------   -----------   --------------   --------   -------------   ----------
----------   -------------   -----------   --------------   --------   -------------   ----------

EBITDA(8).....  $   43,664   $  53,535   $  (8,214)   $(30,165)   $ 15,156   $  18,016   $   76,836
</TABLE>

14

17

- -------------------------
(1) The NAB historical information represents amounts derived from the unaudited

financial statements of the NAB, including an allocation of period-end
adjustments. No information is included for periods after November 1, 1993
because the Company acquired the NAB on that date.

(2) Reflects elimination of the approximate net sales and cost of sales for
periods prior to November 1, 1993 associated with a non-seating product line

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document